based upon currently available information and certain assumptions that AgriFORCE believes are reasonable under the
circumstances. The
final valuation may materially change the allocation of the purchase consideration, which could materially affect the fair values assigned
to the assets and
liabilities and could result in a material change to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
Refer to footnote 1 to the unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information for more information on the basis of preparation.

1

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS
OF JUNE 30, 2022

(In
US dollars)

AgriFORCE

Historical
Delphy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined Pro

Forma
ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 1,996,910   $ 1,788,650   $ 2,272,166   3(c)   $ 6,057,726
Restricted cash   -   44,551   -   44,551
Other receivable   11,957,342   -   -   11,957,342
Trade accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful
accounts   -   2,543,283   -   2,543,283
Inventories   -   18,526   -   18,525
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   111,802   5,935,052   -   6,046,854

Total current assets   14,066,054   10,330,062   2,272,166   26,668,282

Non-Current

Other receivables   -   167,429   -   167,429
Equity method investments   -   775,408   -   775,408
Operating lease right-of-use asset   1,711,179   3,286,687   -   4,997,866
Construction in progress   2,096,341   -   -   2,096,341
Property, plant and equipment, net   122,666   4,802,984   -   4,925,650
Goodwill   -   -   2,348,284   3(f)   2,348,284
Intangible assets   9,187,862   7,869   14,000,000   3(e)   23,195,731

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 27,184,102   $ 19,370,439   $ 18,620,450   $ 65,174,991

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 2,305,851   $ 7,225,711   $ -   $ 9,531,562
Contingent consideration payable - current   741,561   -   -   741,561
Lease liability - current   258,997   711,478   -   970,475
Current installments of long-term debt   -   209,007   -   209,007
Debentures   3,697,613   -   5,607,976   3(d)   9,305,589

Total current liabilities   7,004,022   8,146,196   7,361,290   20,758,194

Non-Current

Lease liability – non-current   1,399,476   2,575,208   -   3,974,684
Derivative liabilities   8,590,779   -   9,307,024   3(d)   17,897,803
Other liabilities   -   188,397   188,397
Contingent consideration payable – non-current   5,844,379   3(b)   5,844,379
Long-term debt   46,562   1,724,315   -   1,770,877

Total liabilities   17,040,839   12,634,116   20,759,379   50,434,334

EQUITY

Common shares, no par value per share - unlimited shares
authorized;   26,710,990   -   4,597,394   3(a)   31,308,384
Common shares €1 par value per share, 18,000 shares
authorized,   -   16,085   (16,085)   3(g)   -
Additional paid-in-capital   10,123,315   298,994   (298,994)   3(g)   10,123,315
Accumulated deficit   (26,624,863)   6,396,260   (6,397,260)   3(g)   (26,624,863)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (66,179)   (3,860)   3,860   3(g)   (66,179)
Noncontrolling interest   -   28,844   (28,844)   3(g)   -

TOTAL EQUITY   10,143,263   6,736,323   (2,138,929)   14,740,657
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 27,184,102   $ 19,370,439   $ 18,620,450   $ 65,174,991

See
accompanying notes.

2

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(In
US dollars)

AgriFORCE

Historical
Delphy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined Pro

Forma

Revenue

Revenue   $ -   $ 19,581,737   $ -   $ 19,581,737
Cost of revenue   -   8,691,735   -   8,691,735

GROSS PROFIT   -   10,890,002   -   10,890,002

OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling, general and administrative expense   -   10,864,229   (10,864,229)   4   -
Wages and salaries   1,766,491   -   6,520,119   4   8,286,610
Consulting   1,088,413   -   -   1,088,413
Professional fees   882,146   -   -   882,146
Office and administrative   780,135   -   2,018,295   4   2,798,430
Investor and public relations   748,349   -   -   748,349
Research and development   474,338   -   -   474,338
Share based compensation   796,141   -   -   796,141
Rent   168,315   -   -   168,315
Travel and entertainment   69,598   -   1,441,282   4   1,510,880
Shareholder and regulatory   143,095   -   -   143,095
Sales and marketing   -   -   783,263   4   783,263
Depreciation   11,797   -   101,270   4   113,067
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   -   -   2,166,667   3(e)   2,166,667

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   6,928,818   10,864,229   2,166,667   19,959,714

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (6,928,818)   25,773   (2,166,667)   (9,069,712)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Other income, net   -   1,673,184   -   1,673,184
Income of equity method investees   -   245,514   -   245,514
Foreign exchange gain   162,976   -   -   162,976
Write-off of deposit   (151,711)   -   (151,711)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration payable   -   -   (672,584)   3(j)   (672,584)
Accretion of interest on debentures   (483,529)   -   (7,687,467)   3(h)   (8,170,996)
Change in fair value of warrants   1,191,383   -   8,932,399   3(i)   10,123,782
Issuance cost related to warrants   (374,465)   -   -   (374,465)
Loss on extension of debt term   (58,952)   -   -   (58,952)
Interest income (expense)   -   (22,577)   -   (22,577)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (6,643,116)   1,921,895   (1,594,319)   (6,315,541)
Income taxes   -   380,062   -   380,062

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (6,643,116)   1,541,833   (1,594,319)   (6,695,603)

Dividend paid to preferred shareholders   (735,932)   -   -   (735,932)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   -   (4,892)   -   (4,892)

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTED TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS   (7,379,048)   1,536,941   (1,594,319)   (7,436,427)

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation   (152,140)   548   -   (151,592)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTED
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS   $ (7,531,188)   $ 1,537,489   $ (1,594,319)   $ (7,588,019)

Basic and diluted net loss attributed to common shares   $ (0.66)   $ (0.63)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted   11,164,311   641,244   11,805,555

See
accompanying notes.

3

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

(In
US dollars)

AgriFORCE

Historical
Delphy

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Combined Pro

Forma

Revenue   $ -   $ 9,452,895   $ -   $ 9,452,895
Cost of revenue   -   3,573,307   -   3,573,307

GROSS PROFIT   -   5,879,588   -   5,879,588

OPERATING EXPENSES

Selling, general and administrative expense   -   5,916,113   (5,916,113)   4   -
Wages and salaries   2,148,144   -   4,087,299   4   6,235,443
Consulting   1,508,418   -   1,508,418
Professional fees   881,400   -   -   881,400
Office and administrative   630,890   -   675,410   4   1,306,300
Investor and public relations   606,924   -   -   606,924
Research and development   426,856   -   -   426,856
Share based compensation   214,372   -   -   214,372
Lease expense   159,435   -   384,976   4   544,411
Travel and entertainment   158,821   -   401,794   4   560,615
Shareholder and regulatory   146,663   -   -   146,663
Sales and marketing   90,382   -   306,561   4   396,943
Depreciation   8,992   -   60,073   4   69,065
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   -   -   1,083,333   3(e)   1,083,333

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES   6,981,297   5,916,113   1,083,333   13,980,743

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   (6,981,297)   (36,525)   (1,083,333)   (8,101,155)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

Other expenses, net   -   (85,752)   -   (85,752)
Income of equity method investees   -   218,699   -   218,699
Foreign exchange gain   38,964   -   -   38,964
Change in fair value of contingent consideration payable   -   -   (384,130)   3(j)   (384,130)
Accretion of interest on debentures   -   -   (3,095,258)   3(h)   (3,095,258)
Change in fair value of warrants   218,462   -   (2,176,897)   3(i)   (1,958,435)
Interest expense, net   -   (90,845)   -   (90,845)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (6,723,871)   5,577   (6,739,618)   (13,457,912)
Income tax recovery (expense)   -   31,968   -   31,968

NET INCOME (LOSS)   (6,723,871)   37,545   (6,739,618)   (13,425,944)

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   -   (26)   -   (26)
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTED TO COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS   (6,723,871)   37,519   (6,739,618)   (12,425,970)

Other comprehensive income (loss)

Foreign currency translation   (33,093)   243   -   (32,850)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTED
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS   $ (6,756,964)   $ 37,762   $ (6,739,618)   $ (13,458,820)

Basic and diluted net loss attributed to common shares   $ (0.42)   $ (0.81)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted   15,872,349   641,244   16,513,593

See
accompanying notes.

4

NOTES
TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis
of Presentation

The
 unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared using the acquisition method of accounting in accordance with
 Financial Accounting
Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, Business Combinations, with AgriFORCE
 being the accounting acquirer, and uses the fair value
concepts defined in ASC Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, and was based on the
historical consolidated financial statements of AgriFORCE and Delphy.